In 2021, for the Benelux group of CGUs, the mid-point EBITDA valuation multiple used of 9.75 times resulted in headroom of $43m, an
EBITDA multiple of 9.0 times would have led to an impairment of $42m and a multiple of 10.5 times resulted in total headroom of $128m.
In 2021, a reduction in the forecast EBITDA of 5% for Benelux would have led to an impairment of the carrying value of the group of
CGUs. Due to an increase in both the actual and forecast EBITDA for Benelux for the year ended December 31, 2022, no reasonably
possible change in managements key valuation assumptions would lead to an impairment. The breakeven EBITDA valuation multiple for
the Benelux group of CGUs is 7.44 times (2021: 9.26 times).

For the USA, UK&I, Germany, Benelux and Italy groups of CGUs, no reasonably possible change in managements key valuation
assumptions would lead to an impairment. The table below shows the sensitivity of headroom to changes in the key assumptions, after
the $100m impairment in Australia for 2022.

Sensitivities: revised headroom/(impairment) at mid point
Forecast EBITDA Valuation Multiple

Group of CGUs
Headroom at mid-point

multiple
Decrease of

10%
Increase of

10%
Decrease of

0.75x
Increase of

0.75x
$m $m $m $m $m

USA 1,485 819 2,151 1,060 1,910

UK&I 1,507 1,202 1,811 1,328 1,686

Benelux 223 110 335 131 314
France 45 (11) 102 (1) 91

Germany 173 19 326 41 304

Italy 357 301 413 302 411

Australia 10 (72) 92 (67) 87

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the year ended December 31, 2022

115EG Group Limited | 2022 Annual Report and Financial Statements

FINANCIALSGOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT

16. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Customer
/dealer

relationships
Trade

names

Other
intangible

assets Total

Note $m $m $m $m

Cost

Balance at December 31, 2021 543 690 112 1,345

Additions — — 28 28

Additions from acquisition of subsidiaries 35 25 — 25 50
Transfers to held for sale 8 — (28) — (28)
Disposals — — (7) (7)

Exchange differences (33) (9) (7) (49)
Balance at December 31, 2022 535 653 151 1,339

Accumulated amortisation and impairment
Balance at December 31, 2021 (187) (91) (50) (328)

Provided in year (49) (23) (19) (91)
Transfers to held for sale 8 — 6 — 6
Disposals — — 3 3

Exchange differences 11 3 3 17
Balance at December 31, 2022 (225) (105) (63) (393)

Carrying amount
Balance at December 31, 2022 310 548 88 946

Balance at December 31, 2021 356 599 62 1,017

Customer
/dealer

relationships Trade names
Other intangible

assets Total

Note $m $m $m $m

Cost
Balance at January 1, 2021 575 614 94 1,283

Additions — — 12 12

Additions from acquisitions of subsidiaries 35 7 79 12 98

Disposals — — (2) (2)

Exchange differences (39) (3) (4) (46)

Balance at December 31, 2021 543 690 112 1,345

Accumulated amortisation and impairment
Balance at January 1, 2021 (149) (52) (39) (240)

Charge for the year (52) (21) (14) (87)

Impairment — (19) (1) (20)

Disposals — — 2 2

Exchange differences 14 1 2 17

Balance at December 31, 2021 (187) (91) (50) (328)

Carrying amount
Balance at December 31, 2021 356 599 62 1,017

Balance at January 1, 2021 426 562 55 1,043

Of the total amortisation expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 of $90m (2021: $87m), $65m (2021: $56m) has been charged
to administrative expenses and $26m (2021: $31m) to distribution costs.

The trade name additions of $79m in 2021 reflect the fair value attributable to trade names acquired in the UK as part of the LEON
($53m) and Cooplands ($23m) acquisitions and in the USA ($3m) from the Sprint acquisition.

During 2021, a Board decision was taken to rebrand a majority of the Tom Thumb stores in the USA to Cumberland Farms over 24
months, meaning there is a significant reduction of the expected use of the Tom Thumb trade name. At January 1, 2021, the Tom Thumb

[…]

the end of the reporting year, while holding all other assumptions constant.

The sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the changes
in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. In presenting the above
sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the
end of the reporting year, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the
balance sheet. There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior periods.

If the discount rate was 25bps higher/(lower) the defined benefit obligation would decrease/(increase) by $0.8m/($0.7m).

If the expected salary growth increases/(decreases) by 0.25%, the defined benefit obligation would (increase)/decrease by ($0.1m)/
$0.1m.

145

142 EG Group Limited | 2022 Annual Report and Financial Statements

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
A summary of the financial assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date is included below.

2022 2021

$m $m

Financial assets

At amortised cost

   Cash and bank balances 466 646

   Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments) 768 639

   External debt instrument receivable — 241

Investments at fair value through OCI 2 2

Fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) – mandatorily measured

   Loan to related parties (note 37) 29 —

   Quoted equity shares 6 11

   Forward fuel contracts 3 2

1,274 1,541

Financial liabilities

At amortised cost

   Borrowings (excluding finance lease liabilities)  (10,145) (10,247)

   Trade and other payables (excluding social security and other taxes) (1,392) (1,232)

   Contract liabilities (54) (64)

   Lease liabilities (2,021) (2,022)

Fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) – mandatorily measured

   Interest rate swaps — (1)

   FX forward contracts (14) (4)

(13,626) (13,570)

Loans to related parties classified at FVTPL as at December 31, 2022 relates to a convertible loan provided by the Group to a related
party. The loan is convertible at a discount to the Group and carries zero interest. The instrument terminates in August 2024. The loan is
included in loans to related parties within cash flows from investing activities.

External debt instrument receivable classified at amortised cost at December 31, 2021 had cash interest rates at a margin of 4.25% (plus
LIBOR) and a payment-in-kind margin of 3.75%. An additional $1m of interest income was accrued in 2022. The debt instrument was